TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Taggart Global USA, LLC | | 107/02/2013 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Taggart Global, LLC |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 4000 Town Center Blvd. |
| City: | Canonsburg |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA |
| Postal Code: | 15317 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3343044 | T TAGGART |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4122090672

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (412) 297-4900

Email: iptrademark@cohenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Frederick L. Tolhurst, Cohen & Grigsby

Address Line 1: 625 Liberty Avenue

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-3152

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4439.0006 (ASSIGNMENT) | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Frederick L. Tolhurst | |
| Signature: | /Frederick L. Tolhurst/ | |
| <u> </u> | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005061 FRAME: 0987

\$40.00 334

| Date: | 07/02/2013 |
|--|---------------------|
| Total Attachments: 9 | |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page1.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page2.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page3.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page4.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page5.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page6.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page7.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page8.tif |
| source=Executed Assignment from TG USA | to TG LLC#page9.tif |

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Taggart Global USA, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 4000 Town Center Blvd., Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 (previously, 2090 Greentree Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15220) (hereinafter "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks and service marks set forth on attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and all United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications and all other trademark related rights (including, without limitations, renewals) associated with the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Marks");

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Taggart Global, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having a principal address of 4000 Town Center Blvd., Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof; and,

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Assignor is party to that certain Membership Interest Purchase Agreement dated as of May 31, 2013, by and among Assignor, Forge Group Limited, Forge Group Inc. and the other Selling Parties listed therein, and pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to transfer the Marks, and all goodwill associated therewith, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and convey unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the word, whether statutory or common law rights, in and to the Marks and all registrations and applications for the Marks (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule A) together with all goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Marks (the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives), along with the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Marks, including, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages, settlements and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Marks in all causes of action (either in law or in equity).

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor. If Assignee is unable, for any reason whatsoever, to secure Assignor's signature to any document that Assignor has been requested to execute, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and in its behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and, as such, is irrevocable.

1864052.v1

| Assignor: Taggart Global USA, LLC. | • |
|------------------------------------|--|
| By: 1/1/L | Name: Kenseth J. Lund |
| Date: Signature 2013 | Title: Typed or Printed Title: Presi Dent |
| Assignee: Taggart Global, LLC | |
| By: 1/1/2 | Name: Konne Th 5, Lund |
| Signature Date: JVIV 2 . 2013 | Title: Printed Title: Printed |

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------|--------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| LSL | South Africa | 2011/15447 | 11-Mar-2013 |
| LSL | South Africa | 2011/15448 | 11-Mar-2013 |
| LSL | South Africa | 2011/15449 | 11-Mar-2013 |
| | South Africa | 2011/15450 | 14-Jan-2013 |
| | South Africa | 2011/15451 | 24-Jun-2011 |
| | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | South Africa | 2011/15452 | 24-Jun-2011 |
| | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | Brazil | 829.118.292 | 28-May-2007 |
| TAGGART | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | Brazil | 829.118.314 | 28-May-2007 |
| TAGGART | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | Brazil | 829.118.306 | 28-May-2007 |
| TASSART | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |

1864052.v1

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|--------------|----------|------------------------|----------------------|
| TAGGARIT | Canada | 733,666 | 30-Jan-2009 |
| THESPARI | Colombia | 468903 | 29-Oct-2012 |
| TAGGART | Colombia | 468902 | 29-Oct-2012 |
| TAGGART | Colombia | 468901 | 29-Oct-2012 |
| THE CONTRACT | India | 1542272 | 22-Mar-2007 |

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------------|-----------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| () TAGGART | India | 1542273 | 24-Oct-2008 |
| TAGGART | India | 1542274 | 24-Oct-2008 |
| TAGGART | Indonesia | J002012017675 (App. No.) | 18-Apr-2012 (File Date) |
| TAGGART | Indonesia | J002012017674 (App. No.) | 18-Apr-2012 (File Date) |
| TFIGGFIRT | Indonesia | J002012017676 (App. No.) | 18-Apr-2012 (File Date) |

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|----------|----------|------------------------|----------------------------|
| TAGGARIT | Mexico | 991898 | 10-Jul-2007 |
| TAGGART | Mexico | 990812 | 28-Jun-2007 |
| TAGGART | Mexico | 989438 | 25-Jun-2007 |
| | Mongolia | 11358 (App. No.) | 23-Apr-2012 (File Date) |
| | Russia | 355248 | 18-Jul-2008 |

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|---------|---------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| | South Africa | 2011/02515 | 7-Feb-2011 |
| TAGGART | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | South Africa | 2011/02516 | 7-Feb-2011 |
| TAGGART | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | South Africa | 2011/02517 | 7-Feb-2011 |
| TAGGARY | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| TAGGART | Taiwan | 1564991 | 1-Feb-2013 |
| TAGGART | United States | 3,343,044 | 27-Nov-2007 |

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|-----------------------------|--------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| TAGGART JHDA | South Africa | 2011/15453 | 24-Jun-2011 |
| | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| TAGGART JHDA | South Africa | 2011/15454 | 24-Jun-2011 |
| | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| TAGGART JHDA | South Africa | 2011/15455 | 24-Jun-2011 |
| | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| TAGGART-JHOA | South Africa | 2011/15456 | 14-Jan-2013 |
| TAGGART-JHDA | South Africa | 2011/15457 | 14-Jan-2013 |
| TAGGART-JHDA | South Africa | 2011/15458 | 14-Jan-2013 |
| | South Africa | 2012/11789 | 7-May-2012 |
| TAGGART-JHOA ENGINEERING | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |
| | South Africa | 2012/11790 | 7-May-2012 |
| TAGGART-JHDA ENGINEERING | | (App. No.) | (File Date) |

| Mark | Country | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|--------|--------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| TEKPRO | South Africa | 2011/15459 | 28-Feb-2013 |
| TEKPRO | South Africa | 2011/15460 | 28-Feb-2013 |
| TEKPRO | South Africa | 2011/15461 | 28-Feb-2013 |
| TEKPRO | South Africa | 2011/15462 | 6-Mar-2013 |
| TEKPRO | South Africa | 2011/15463 | 6-Mar-2013 |
| TEKPRO | South Africa | 2011/15464 | 6-Mar-2013 |

RECORDED: 07/02/2013